

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ROCHESTER GAS & ELECTRIC CORPORATION,

Respondent,

and

LOCAL UNION 36, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,  
AFL-CIO,

Charging Party.

Cases 03-CA-075635  
03-CA-081230

**CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

BLITMAN & KING LLP  
*Attorneys for Charging Party*  
*IBEW Local 36*  
Office and Post Office Address  
Franklin Center, Suite 300  
443 North Franklin Street  
Syracuse, New York 13204  
Tel.: (315) 422-7111  
Fax: (315) 471-2623

Of Counsel:

James R. LaVaute  
Brian J. LaClair

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	1
<u>DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE</u> .....	9
<u>QUESTIONS INVOLVED</u> .....	12
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	13
POINT I .....	13
THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED, AS AN EFFORT TO ENLARGE UPON THE COMPLAINT, THE UNION’S ARGUMENT THAT IT DID NOT CONTRACTUALLY WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO DECISION BARGAINING OVER RG&E’S SUBCONTRACTING DECISIONS .....	13
POINT II .....	15
THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE UNION WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO DECISION BARGAINING OVER RG&E’S SUBCONTRACTING DECISIONS .....	15
POINT III .....	23
THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE <u>TRANSMARINE</u> BACK PAY REMEDY BE BASED ON LOST OVERTIME OPPORTUNITY INSTEAD OF EMPLOYEES’ NORMAL WAGES AND THAT BACK PAY BE LIMITED IN PART TO THE VALUE OF WAGES PAID TO THE SUBCONTRACTORS’ EMPLOYEES.....	23
POINT IV .....	34
THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE UNION CONCEDED THAT IT HAD RECEIVED ALL OF THE INFORMATION IT REQUESTED .....	34
POINT V .....	34
THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE UNION RECEIVED ALL OF THE INFORMATION IT REQUESTED CONCERNING AN EARLIER INCIDENCE OF SUBCONTRACTING .....	34
POINT VI.....	35
THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY ALLOWED INTO EVIDENCE UNDER THE BUSINESS RECORD EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE, RG&E’S E-MAILS PURPORTEDLY SENT TO THE UNION LISTING UNION SUBCONTRACTORS ON IBERDROLA USA PROPERTIES .....	35
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Acme Die Casting</u> , 315 NLRB 202 (1994) .....	32
<u>AG Communication Systems Corp.</u> , 350 NLRB 168 (2007) .....	25
<u>Allison Corp.</u> , 300 NLRB 1363 (2000) .....	20, 21
<u>Bashas' Inc.</u> , 352 NLRB 391 (2008).....	27
<u>Bridon Cordage Inc.</u> , 329 NLRB 258 (1999).....	28
<u>Comar, Inc.</u> , 339 NLRB 903 (2004) .....	29
<u>Compact Video Servs., Inc.</u> , 319 NLRB 131 (1995), <u>enforced</u> , 121 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<u>Consolidated Foods Corp.</u> , 183 NLRB 832 (1970) .....	18
<u>Continental Can Co. Inc.</u> , 291 NLRB 290 (1988).....	36
<u>Dayton Newspapers</u> , 339 NLRB 650 (2003) .....	14
<u>Dodge of Naperville, Inc.</u> , 357 NLRB No. 183 (2012) .....	30
<u>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	31
<u>First Nat'l Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	25
<u>Flatbush Manner Care Center</u> , 315 NLRB 15 (1994).....	21
<u>Gannett Co.</u> , 305 NLRB 906 (1991) .....	22
<u>Gerrity Company Inc.</u> , 256 NLRB 350 (1981) .....	36
<u>Good Samaritan Hosp.</u> , 335 NLRB 901 (2001) .....	30
<u>Heartland Health Care Center-Plymouth Court</u> , 359 NLRB No. 155 (2013) .....	30, 31
<u>Int'l Bridge &amp; Iron Co.</u> , 357 NLRB No. 35 (2011) .....	30
<u>Int'l Union of Elec. Workers v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 407 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	15
<u>Ironton Publications, Inc.</u> , 313 NLRB 1208 (1994) .....	20, 22
<u>Johnson-Bateman Co.</u> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989) .....	20
<u>Kadouri Int'l Foods, Inc.</u> , 356 NLRB No. 148 (2011).....	30

<u>Kelley’s Private Car Service</u> , 289 NLRB 30 (1988), <u>enforced</u> 919 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	15
<u>KIRO, Inc.</u> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995) .....	20
<u>Litton Business Systems</u> , 286 NLRB 817 (1987), <u>enforcement denied in part</u> , 893 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1990), <u>reversed</u> 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	30
<u>Live Oak Skilled Care &amp; Manor</u> , 300 NLRB 1040 (1990).....	24, 25, 28
<u>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</u> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	16, 22
<u>Nathan Yorke v. NLRB</u> , 709 F.2d 1138 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<u>National Car Rental System, Inc.</u> , 252 NLRB 159 (1980), <u>enforced as modified</u> , 672 F.2d 1182 (3d Cir. 1982).....	27
<u>NLRB v. Emsing’s Supermarket</u> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<u>NLRB v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</u> , 930 F.2d 1009 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	17
<u>O.L. Willis, Inc.</u> , 278 NLRB 203 (1986).....	25
<u>O’Dovero v. NLRB</u> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<u>Olivetti Office USA, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	16
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.</u> , 330 NLRB 1275 (2000) .....	32
<u>Palmer v. Hoffman</u> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) .....	35
<u>Penntech Papers</u> , 263 NLRB 264 (1982) .....	10
<u>Pepsi-Cola Distrib. Co.</u> , 241 NLRB 869 (1979).....	20
<u>Port Printing &amp; Specialties</u> , 351 NLRB 1269 (2007) .....	28
<u>Provena Hospitals</u> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007) .....	16
<u>Quickway Transport</u> , 354 NLRB 1 (2009), <u>reaff’d</u> 355 NLRB 140 (2010) .....	32
<u>Reece Corp.</u> , 294 NLRB 448 (1989) .....	19
<u>Richmond Convalescent Hospital, Inc.</u> , 313 NLRB 1247 (1994).....	26
<u>Rochester Gas &amp; Elec. Corp.</u> , 355 NLRB No. 86 (2010).....	30, 31
<u>Royal Plating and Polishing Co., Inc.</u> , 160 NLRB 990 (1966) .....	24
<u>Sea-Jet Trucking Corp.</u> , 327 NLRB 540 (1999).....	28

<u>Spurlino Materials, LLC</u> , 353 NLRB 1198 (2009), <u>reaff'd</u> 355 NLRB 77 (2010).....	32
<u>St. Luke Lutheran Home for the Aging</u> , 317 NLRB 575 (1995).....	20
<u>Sw. Steel &amp; Supply v. NLRB</u> , 806 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<u>Teamsters v. Oliver</u> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959).....	31
<u>TNT Logistics North America</u> , 346 NLRB 1301 (2006).....	27
<u>Tocco Division of Park-Ohio Industries, Inc.</u> , 257 NLRB 413 (1981) .....	17, 18, 19
<u>Town &amp; Country Manufacturing Co., Inc.</u> , 136 NLRB 1022 (1962) .....	25
<u>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</u> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968) .....	passim
<u>United Nurses and Allied Professionals (Kent Hospital)</u> , 359 NLRB No. 42 (2012).....	10
<u>United Parcel Service</u> , 325 NLRB 1 (1997) .....	36
<u>Valley Programs, Inc.</u> , 300 NLRB 423 (1990).....	20
<u>Vico Prods. Co.</u> , 336 NLRB 583 (2001) .....	14
<u>Walter Pape, Inc.</u> , 205 NLRB 719 (1973).....	26
<u>Waymouth Farms, Inc.</u> , 324 NLRB 960 (1997).....	29
<u>Weltronic Company</u> , 173 NLRB 235, <u>enforced</u> , 419 F.2d 1120 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	18, 19
